

NO. 11-398

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,  
*ET AL.*,

*PETITIONERS,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CENTER FOR THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION**  
**OF TAXES OPPOSING *VACATUR* (ANTI-**  
**INJUNCTION ACT)**

---

A. LAVAR TAYLOR  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR OF LAW, CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION  
OF TAXES  
6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 880  
Santa Ana, CA 92707  
(714)546-0445  
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com  
February 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT .....7

I. THE POSITIONS ADVANCED BY *AMICI*  
WHO URGE *VACATUR* ARE WITHOUT MERIT....7

    A. The “Pay Now Litigate Later” Scheme  
    Does not Apply With Respect To Penalties  
    Which Are Not Subject To The Deficiency  
    Procedures In 26 U.S.C. §6213 .....7

    B. The Provisions Unique To The Penalty  
    Imposed By Section 5000A, Which  
    Effectively Prohibit The IRS From Taking  
    Active Collection Measures, Demonstrate  
    An Intent By Congress To Create a New  
    Exception To The Anti-Injunction Act.....12

    C. Because The Provisions Contained In  
    Section 5000(A)(g) Are Found Nowhere Else  
    In The Internal Revenue Code, This New  
    Exception To The Anti-Injunction Act Can  
    Be Construed Narrowly, So That The  
    Collection Of All Other “Penalties” Imposed  
    By The Internal Revenue Code Will Remain  
    Subject To The Anti-Injunction Act.....19

II. MANY OF THE ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE PARTIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR POSITION THAT THE SUIT IS NOT BARRED BY THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT ARE NOT PERSUASIVE AND, IF ACCEPTED BY THIS COURT, COULD IMPAIR THE EFFECTIVE ADMINISTRATION OF THE TAX LAWS .....22

A. The Anti-Injunction Act Is Either Jurisdictional Or a Non-Waivable Claims Processing Statute; In Either Event, Its Application Can Not Be Waived By The Executive Branch .....22

B. The Purpose For Which The Suit Is Maintained Is Irrelevant For Purposes Of Determining Whether The Anti-Injunction Act Applies.....26

C. This Court Need Not Decide Whether Penalties Such As The One Imposed By Section 5000A(b) Are Subject To The Anti-Injunction Act In The Same Manner As “Taxes”, But If The Court Reaches This Issue, The Penalty Imposed By Section 5000A(b) Should Not Be Exempted From The Application Of The Anti-Injunction Act Merely Because It Is a “Penalty” And Not a “Tax” .....28

D. This Court Need Only Decide Whether The Exception To The Anti-Injunction Act In *South Carolina v. Regan* Applies For

Purposes of Deciding Whether The Anti-  
Injunction Act Bars the Suit by the States ...29

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	22
<i>Callahan v. Commissioner</i> , 130 T.C. No. 3 (2008) .....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	22,24,25
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	22,25
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 716 F.Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	15
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 61 (1937).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Seven Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20,24,28
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. No. 18 (2009) .....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	4,7,29,30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	25

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 32 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 36 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g) .....	3,15,18,19
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(1) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(A) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(B) .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6213 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6320 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6320(b) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6320(c) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6330 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6330(a) .....	10

26 U.S.C. § 6330(b).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d).....	10,11
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e).....	10,11
26 U.S.C. § 6331 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7403.....	15,18
26 U.S.C. § 7421 .....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-48, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1

**Other Authorities**

<i>EITC Income Limits, Maximum Credit Amounts and Tax Law Updates, www.irs.gov/ individuals/article/0,,id=150513,00.html (last visited Feb. 12, 2012).....</i>	17
<i>U.S. Department of Justice Tax Division Press Room Page, www.justice.gov/tax/TEN.htm (last viewed Feb. 12, 2012) .....</i>	13
<i>U.S. Department of Justice Tax Division, FY 2011 Congressional Budget, available at www.justice.gov/jmd/2011justification/pdf/fy11 -tax-justification.pdf .....</i>	13



*Your Federal Income Tax, Publication 17* (2011),  
available at [http://www.irs.gov/publications/p17/ch01.html#en\\_US\\_2011\\_publink10001704](http://www.irs.gov/publications/p17/ch01.html#en_US_2011_publink10001704)  
07 .....17
